
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 2.00 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Daniel Anderson, Alev Cazimoglu, Dogan Delman, Nesimi Erbil, 
Turgut Esendagli, Peter Fallart, Christine Hamilton, Doris Jiagge, Eric Jukes, 
Derek Levy (Chair), Vicki Pite, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon, Jim Steven and 
Glynis Vince 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMEN   
 
 To elect two members as Vice Chairmen for the 2014/15 Municipal year. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Licensing Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive and confirm the minutes from the last meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 10 December 2012. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - ENFIELD'S POLICY  (REPORT NO. 29)   
 
 To receive the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment to 

consider amendments to the Council’s Licensing Policy before it is subject to 
full public consultation. 

TO FOLLOW 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 

Public Document Pack



for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10.12.2012 

 

- 389 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2012 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy, Alan Barker, Yusuf Cicek, Andreas 

Constantinides, Dogan Delman, Christine Hamilton, Elaine 
Hayward and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Chris Bond, Henry Lamprecht, Anne-Marie Pearce, Chris 

Murphy, Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE and Glynis 
Vince 

   
 
OFFICERS: Mark Galvayne (Principal Licensing Officer), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director – Planning and Environmental Protection), 
Aled Richards (Head of Development Management), Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative) and Jane Creer 
(Governance Team) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Robert Hayward 
 
494   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pearce, Rye, Savva 
and Vince. 
 
495   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
496   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23 January 2012 
as a correct record. 
 
497   
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - RESPONSE TO POLICY CONSULTATION  
 
RECEIVED a report from the Director of Environment in relation to responses 
to the Council’s consultation in respect of two licensing proposals. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10.12.2012 

 

- 390 - 

NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
2. The Council had received three responses to the licensing consultation 

2012, all of which were in favour of retaining the existing policies. 
 
3. All three respondees had made comments, which were set out in Annex 3 

to the report. 
 
4. It was confirmed that there were now fewer betting shops in the borough 

than there were three years ago, and that the Gambling Act 2005 
prohibited the Council from adopting any gambling policy to address the 
cumulative impact of betting shops ‘clustering’ together. 

 
5. Members’ comments including that none of the gambling licence 

applications which potentially could have been referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee had received objections, that existing policies were 
working, and that the consultation had endorsed the Council’s gambling 
policy and casino resolution. 

 
AGREED to recommend to Council in January 2013: 
 
(a)  the re-adoption of the existing gambling policy; and 
 
(b)  a further ‘no casino’ resolution. 
 
498   
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - ADOPTION OF THE LATE NIGHT LEVY  
 
RECEIVED the revised report of the Director of Environment in relation to a 
Late Night Levy and an Early Morning Restriction Order. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Chairman’s confirmation that ten Members of the Licensing 

Committee attended the Licensing Master-class on 23 November 2012 
and received the advice of Philip Kolvin QC. 

 
2. The Principal Licensing Officer’s confirmation that the revised report 

replaced the original agenda item 5 report. Further to the Licensing 
Master-class, the report set out recent proposals for the Late Night Levy, 
Early Morning Restriction Order and Locally Set Fee provisions within the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. The advice of Philip Kolvin QC at the Licensing Master-class was 

summarised in the reasons for recommendations in the report. 
 

Page 2



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10.12.2012 

 

- 391 - 

4. In considering whether to begin the process of establishing a Late Night 
Levy within the borough, it should be considered whether any existing 
revenue deficits may rather be addressed by way of setting fees rather 
than by way of introducing a Late Night Levy. 

 
5. In considering use of an Early Morning Restriction Order, it should be 

considered whether other measures may address problems, such as 
cumulative impact policies. On 1 April 2012 the Council introduced four 
Cumulative Impact Policy Areas and these would be subject to review next 
year. 

 
6. If circumstances changed, the authority could change the provisions. 
 
7. In response to Members’ queries, the Principal Licensing Officer advised 

that a national firm of licensing solicitors had published the findings of their 
telephone survey, which confirmed that of all licensing authorities in 
England, that only 7% of Councils were considering introduction of a Late 
Night Levy. 

 
8. Members’ debate, including comments on the lack of positive evidence of 

introduction by other authorities; concerns about potential detrimental 
effects on small independent businesses; that no good case for 
introduction had been made at the Licensing Master-class; and cost-
benefit concerns. 

 
9. The advice of the Principal Licensing Officer on the success of the 

introduction of Cumulative Impact Policy Areas in LB Enfield. 
 
AGREED that 
 
(a)  the Council should not begin the process of establishing a Late Night Levy 
within the borough at this time; and 
 
(b)  the Council should not consider use of an Early Morning Restriction Order 
at this time. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 9 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Daniel Anderson, Alev Cazimoglu, Dogan Delman, Nesimi 

Erbil, Peter Fallart, Christine Hamilton, Doris Jiagge, Eric 
Jukes, Derek Levy (Chair), Vicki Pite, George Savva MBE, 
Jim Steven and Glynis Vince 

 
ABSENT Turgut Esendagli and Toby Simon 

 
CO-OPTED   
 
OFFICERS: Mark Galvayne (Principal Licensing Officer), Martyn Fisher 

(Police Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Erin Celebi 
 
22   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Esendagli and Simon. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Anderson and Fallart. 
 
23   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMEN  
 
Councillors Savva and Simon were elected Vice Chairmen of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
24   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
25   
MINUTES  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2012. 
 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 10 - 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
26   
LICENSING ACT 2003 - ENFIELD'S POLICY  (REPORT NO. 29)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a.  The Licensing Act 2003 sets out the way the Council controls licensable 
activities. 
b.  The Council had to determine and publish a Licensing Policy Statement 
every five years. 
c.  Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement was most recently fully reviewed by 
public consultation in 2010. 
d.  The current Fourth Edition Licensing Policy Statement was attached as 
Annex A to the report. 
e.  The current Licensing Policy Statement included four Cumulative Impact 
Policy (CIP) areas, within which applications for new licences and 
extensions of existing licences would generally be granted up to set core 
hours only. 
f.  The CIP areas had been designated around two years’ ago and all 
applications outside core hours apart from one had been resisted. There 
had been no legal challenge to the policy. 
g.  The Licensing Committee’s view was sought on the content of the 
consultation to be produced this year. There would be a three month 
consultation period during which residents, businesses and responsible 
authorities would be able to give their comments. The Committee would 
then receive and consider responses to the consultation and recommend a 
final fifth edition of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement for adoption by 
Council. 
h.  The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety had made 
two recommendations to the Licensing Committee for amendments to the 
Licensing Policy Statement, as set out in para 2 of the report. 
 

2. Members’ debate, and responses to questions raised, including: 
a.  Acknowledgement that other suggestions for amendments might be for 
further areas to be covered by a CIP, such as Palmers Green, or for 
boundaries of designated CIP areas to be altered. 
b.  It was noted that the number of disputed cases and the need for 
Licensing Sub Committee hearings had fallen considerably since the 
introduction of the CIP areas. 
c.  Confirmation that when the four CIP areas were designated this had 
been in response to Police concerns, and Police evidence had led to the 
areas’ delineation. The data which had informed the designation of the CIP 
areas was included on pages 25 – 29 of the report. 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 9.7.2014 

 

- 11 - 

d.  Clarification that the CIP applied only to applications for new premises 
licences or licensed hours extensions within the CIP areas. There were 
many existing licences approved prior to the introduction of the CIP in 2012 
that permitted licensable activities beyond the CIP core hours. 
e.  Members’ concerns that it may be considered unfair across the borough 
if it was suggested that the Enfield Town CIP only should be removed. 
f.  Members’ concerns that the situation had not changed since 2012 and 
that removing the CIP from Enfield Town could lead to an increase in crime 
and disorder and public nuisance. 
g.  The opinion of the Police Licensing Officer that Enfield Town was the 
hub of activity in the borough and in his view the CIP had a positive effect 
on crime and disorder and public nuisance, and should remain. 
h.  Confirmation that Public Health would be a statutory consultee in the 
consultation. In addition to the statutory consultees, recognised amenity 
societies, business groups and residents’ associations would also be 
directly contacted for consultation. The consultation would be borough-
wide. 
i.  Members’ views that a more open consultation would gather the most 
useful evidence from all respondents. The questions should be broad and 
not mention specific hours. 
j.  Members’ concerns that many people would be away on holiday during 
much of the proposed consultation period of 21 July to 17 October and that 
it should be extended to enable the fullest participation. 

 
3. The Licensing Committee considered the report and recommended that: 

a.  The Council did not consult specifically on removing Enfield Town 
Cumulative Impact Policy, or on extending core hours to either midnight or 
1am, but did consult on the Licensing Policy Statement using broad 
questions. 
b.  The public consultation period be extended to 31 October 2014. 

 
 
 


